COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

No. 2015-P-0905

HARVARD CLIMATE JUSTICE COALITION, ET. AL.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE, ET. AL.,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Suffolk County Superior Court

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
AND HARVARD MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

Martin F. Murphy BBO No. 363250
Jennifer A. Kirby BBO No. 678885
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2600
(617) 832-1000
mmurphy@foleyhoag.com
jkirby@foleyhoag.com

Attorneys for President and Fellows of Harvard College and Harvard Management Company, Inc.

November 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT
I. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded Plaintiffs Lack Standing7
A. The Attorney General has Exclusive Authority to Challenge a Charitable Organization's Management Except in Extraordinary Circumstances
B. The Students Have Failed to Allege a "Special Interest" Sufficient to Provide Standing to Litigate Their Claims9
II. The Students' Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because They Have Failed to Allege Any Wrongful Conduct and Permitting Their Claim Would Violate Public Policy17
III. The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Standard of Review in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Complaint 21
A. The Superior Court Did Not Base Its Order Dismissing the Complaint on an Improper Rejection of the Students' Factual Allegations
B. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded that the Students' Claims Were Too Speculative to Warrant Relief
IV. The Students' Claim for "Intentional Investment in Abnormally Dangerous Activities" Is Not Legally Cognizable.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

P	age
A. The Superior Properly Rejected the Students' Assertion That They Represent Future Generations.	26
B. The Court Should Not Recognize the New Tort th Students Propose	
CONCLUSION	. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Electric Power Company v. Connecticut,
131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)
Ames v. Attorney General,
332 Mass. 246 (1955)
Ankiewicz v. Kinder,
408 Mass. 792 (1990)35
Attorney General v. President & Fellows of
Harvard College,
350 Mass. 125 (1966)
Bergeson v. Franchi,
783 F. Supp. 713 (D. Mass. 1992)28
Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez,
903 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1990)
Corrigan v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston,
2008 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 332 (Mass. App. Ct.
Sept. 19, 2008)
Dillaway v. Burton,
256 Mass. 568 (1926)
Estate of Moulton v. Puopolo,
467 Mass. 478 (2014)8
George v. Jordan Marsh Co.,
359 Mass. 244 (1971)
337 1.038. 211 (25.2)
Hanson v. Bradley,
298 Mass. 371 (1937)
Harvard Law School Coalition for Civil Rights v.
President & Fellows of Harvard College,
413 Mass. 66 (1992)14
Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.,
451 Mass. 623 (2008)23

Jessie v. Boynton,
372 Mass. 293 (1977)14, 15, 16
<u>Judge v. Lowell</u> , 160 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1998)23
Lieberman v. Powers, 70 Mass. App. Ct. 238 (App. Ct. 2007
Lopez v. Medford Community Center, Inc., 384 Mass. 163 (1981)
Maffei v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, 449 Mass. 235 (2007)
Massachusetts v. EPA 549 U.S. 497 (2007)
Melley v. Gillette Corp., 19 Mass. App. Ct. 511 (1985), aff'd, 397 Mass. 1004 (1986)
Miller v. Alderhold, 184 S.E.2d 172 (Ga. 1971)13
Payton v. Abbott Labs, 386 Mass. 540 (1982
Remy v. MacDonald, 440 Mass. 675 (2004)
Russell v. Yale University, 737 A.2d 941 (Conn. App. 1999)13
Schaer v. Brandeis University, 432 Mass. 474 (2000)11, 23
Scott v. NG US 1, Inc., 450 Mass. 760 (2008)
<pre>Swift v. United States, 866 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989)35</pre>
Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Quincy, 331 Mass. 219 (1954)

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)12, 13
U.S. v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998)31
Weaver v. Wood, 425 Mass. 270 (1997)8
Statutory Authorities
M.G.L. c. 12, § 8
M.G.L. c. 180A, §2(b)18
M.G.L. c. 180A, §2(e)(4)18
Rules and Regulations
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)23
Additional Authorities
74 Am. Jur. 2d Torts §4
Findings and Recommendations, Suffolk University (Mass. Att'y Gen. July 9, 2009) http://www.mass.gov/ago/docs/nonprofit/ findings-and-recommendations/suffolk- university-070909.pdf
In the Matter of the National Graduate School Of Quality Management, Inc., C.A. No. 12-1874-D (Mass. Att'y Gen. Apr. 22, 2014) http://www.mass.gov/ago/docs/press/ 2014/ngs-aod.pdf
Pensions and Investments, "Massachusetts Bill would force MassPRIM to divest fossil fuel Investments (Sept. 12, 2013), available at htpp://www.pionline.com/article/20130912/ONLINE/130919932/massachusetts-bill-would-force-massprim-to-divest-fossil-fuel investments
